

In the Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE: MCP No. 165, OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION, INTERIM
FINAL RULE: COVID-19 VACCINATION AND TESTING; EMERGENCY TEMPORARY
STANDARD 86 FED. REG. 61402, ISSUED ON NOVEMBER 4, 2021.

FABARC STEEL SUPPLY, INC., AND TONY PUGH,
Applicants,

v.

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY & HEALTH ADMINISTRATION; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR;
MARTIN J. WALSH, SECRETARY OF LABOR; AND DOUGLAS L. PARKER, ASSISTANT
SECRETARY OF LABOR FOR OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY & HEALTH ADMINISTRATION,
Respondents.

**Reply In Support of Emergency Application to Stay Agency Standard
Pending Judicial Review or, in the Alternative, Petition for Writ of
Certiorari Before Judgment and Stay Pending Review**

Matthew J. Clark
Counsel of Record
ALABAMA CENTER FOR LAW AND LIBERTY
2213 Morris Ave., Fl. 1
Birmingham, AL 35203
(256) 510-1828
matt@alabamalawandliberty.org

*Counsel for Applicants FabArc Steel
Supply, Inc. and Tony Pugh*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. Both the Vaccine and Mask Mandates Violate Applicants’ Rights Under the Free Exercise Clause and the Religious Freedom Restoration Act..... 1

 A. The Free Exercise Clause..... 2

 B. The Religious Freedom Restoration Act 6

II. Applicants Have Shown That They Are Likely to Prevail on the Major-Question Doctrine Because It Is Rooted in the Constitution..... 8

III. The ETS Fails to Comport with the OSH Act’s Requirements 10

IV. The ETS Is Likely Unconstitutional Under the Commerce Clause and the Nondelegation Doctrine 12

V. Respondents’ Contention that Applicants Will Not Suffer Irreparable Harm Is Incorrect 14

VI. The Balance of Equities and the Public Interest Do Not Favor Letting the Mandate Go into Effect 14

VII. This Court Has Jurisdiction to Grant Certiorari Before Judgment..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2485 (2021).....	14
<i>Asbestos Info. Ass’n/N. Am. v. OSHA</i> , 727 F.2d 415 (5th Cir. 1984)	11
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	12
<i>BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. OSHA</i> , 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 33698 (5th Cir. 2021).....	11
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	6-8
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	4-6
<i>Consol. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938)	11
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	10
<i>Field v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892)	9
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1868 (2021).....	2, 5, 12
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1960 (2019).....	12
<i>Girouard v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 61 (1946)	3
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2116 (2019)	9
<i>In re: MCP No. 165</i> , 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 37024 (6th Cir. Dec. 15, 2021).....	11
<i>In re: MCP No. 165</i> , 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 37349 (6th Cir. Dec. 17, 2021).....	15
<i>Indus. Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	8-10
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018)	13
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	14

<i>Land v. Dollar</i> , 330 U.S. 731 (1947).....	15
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2367 (2020)	7
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	8
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	13-14
<i>Paul v. United States</i> , 140 S.Ct. 342 (2019).....	9
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1390 (2020)	12
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	6
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 578 U.S. 403 (2016).....	7
Constitutions and Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 651.....	12-13
29 U.S.C. § 655.....	11-12
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb et seq.	6-8
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	2-6
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1	9-10
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	8
Other Authorities	
Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Precedent and Jurisprudential Disagreement</i> , 91 Tex. L. Rev. 1711 (2013)	12
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Is OSHA Unconstitutional?</i> 94 Va. L. Rev. 1407 (2008).....	13
DeeDee Stiepan, <i>COVID-19: Terms to Know</i> , Mayo Clinic News Network (Mar. 4, 2020).....	5
Hans Christian Andersen, <i>The Emperor’s New Clothes</i> , in <i>Andersen’s Fairy Tales</i> (1837).....	13

John Locke, *Second Treatise on Civil Government* (1690) 8

Moore’s Federal Practice – Civil § 405.03 15

Remarks by President Biden on Fighting the COVID-19 Pandemic, The White House (September 9, 2021), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/speeches-remarks/2021/09/09/remarks-by-president-biden-on-fighting-the-covid-19-pandemic-3> 5
